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[bookmark: _Ref165266342]Introduction
The contribution is to summarize company views on the issue raised in [1] for the SP SRS Activation/Deactivation MAC CE. The assigned offline discussion scope is quoted as follows:
	R2-1909785	Discussion on misaligned value range of CSI-RS resource ID for SP SRS activation	vivo	discussion	Rel-16	FS_NR_UE_pow_sav
Proposal 1: RAN2 is kindly requested to confirm the understanding that the NZP CSI-RS resource index of the SP SRS Activation/Deactivation MAC CE refers to the nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceId.

P1
- 	Huawei agrees on 128 for Rel-15 and thin a new MAC CE can be added for Rel16
- 	ZTE think that the network canot configure more than 128. 
- 	Nokia think that the UE cannot measure > 128 in any case, and think the MAC CE index just reflects the order in the RRC configuration. 
- 	Ericsson think P1 is ok and think P2 should be in MIMO scope. 
Offline 100, on P1 and to what extent there is a problem (vivo)



Discussion
According to [1], we listed a few Options to clarify how to use the SP SRS Activation/Deactivation MAC CE.
· Option 1: Clarify that the maximum number of NZP CSI-RS resource which can be configured in Rel-15 is up to 128.
· Option 2: Clarify that the NZP CSI-RS resource index of the SP SRS Activation/Deactivation MAC CE refers to the first 128 entry of the NZP CSI-RS resource(s) (i.e. [1, 128]) included in the nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceToAddModList.
· Option 3: Clarify that the NZP CSI-RS resource index of the SP SRS Activation/Deactivation MAC CE refers to the nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceId.
· Option 4: Design a new SP SRS Activation/Deactivation MAC CE to indicate up to 192 NZP CSI-RS resource index.
Both Option 2 and Option 3 allow the network to configured 192 NZP CSI-RS resource. Option 2 referes to the entry index of the nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceToAddModList. Option 3 referes to the nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceId configured in the nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceToAddModList. It seems that Option 1 does not really resolve the issue, as the understanding on the NZP CSI-RS resource index should be aligned between the gNB and the UE. According to the UE/network implementations, if company views are not aligned (i.e. either Option 2 or Option 3), in order to avoid the IOT problem, the gNB may be required to configure up to 128 NZP CSI-RS resource via the nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceToAddModList, and the nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceId and the entry index of the nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceToAddModList has to be identical.
Question 1.1: Can companies confirm the understanding that the NZP CSI-RS resource index of the SP SRS Activation/Deactivation MAC CE refers to the nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceId?
	Company
	Answer (Yes/No)
	Comments

	vivo
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Spreadtrum
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	LG
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	



Question 2.1: If the answer to Question 1.1 is “No”, what would be the suggested/proposed understanding (e.g. Option 2) for the NZP CSI-RS resource index of the SP SRS Activation/Deactivation MAC CE?
	Company
	Answer
	Comments

	
	
	



Question 2.1: Do companies consider that any clarification is needed in the specification?
	Company
	Answer (Yes/No)
	Comments

	vivo
	No
	If company views are all aligned for Option 3 (i.e. P1), it is not essential to change the specification, but the clarification in the specification may benefit other chip vendors in the future. If company views are not aligned (i.e. either Option 2 or Option 3), some restrictions on the gNB implementation may be needed to avoid the IOT issue at the UE. 

	OPPO
	No
	The MAC spec is clear, as following: 
-	Fi: This field indicates the type of a resource used as a spatial relationship for SRS resource within SP SRS Resource Set indicated with SP SRS Resource Set ID field. F0 refers to the first SRS resource within the resource set, F1 to the second one and so on. The field is set to 1 to indicate NZP CSI-RS resource index is used, and it is set to 0 to indicate either SSB index or SRS resource index is used. The length of the field is 1 bit. This field is only present if MAC CE is used for activation, i.e. the A/D field is set to 1;
-	Resource IDi: This field contains an identifier of the resource used for spatial relationship derivation for SRS resource i. Resource ID0 refers to the first SRS resource within the resource set, Resource ID1 to the second one and so on. If Fi is set to 0, and the first bit of this field is set to 1, the remainder of this field contains SSB-Index as specified in TS 38.331 [5]. If Fi is set to 0, and the first bit of this field is set to 0, the remainder of this field contains SRS-ResourceId as specified in TS 38.331 [5]. The length of the field is 7 bits. This field is only present if MAC CE is used for activation, i.e. the A/D field is set to 1;
As specified, the Resource ID is NZP CSI-RS resource index when F is set to 1. Also noticed that when F is set to 0 the SSB-Index or SRS-ResourceId is used. We think it should be clear that the NZP CSI-RS resource index means nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceId, since when indicting SSB or SRS, the SSB-Index and SRS-ResourceId is used. For NZP CSI-RS, it should be aligned, which is nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceId.

	Samsung
	No
	-

	Huawei
	No
	The current MAC spec is quite clear from our understanding, no need for further clarification in either MAC or R1 spec. If necessary, we can confirm our common understanding captured in the Chairman Notes, which should be enough for Rel-15 we believe.

	CATT
	No
	

	Spreadtrum
	No
	

	Qualcomm
	No
	It is clear in current 38.321 spec, that NZP CSI-RS resource index of the SP SRS Activation/Deactivation MAC CE refers to the nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceId. So, no need any clarification.

	LG
	No
	

	ZTE
	No
	



Question 2.2: If the answer to Question 2.1 is “Yes”, what would be the suggested/proposed clarification in the specification?
	Company
	Answer (Yes/No)
	Comments

	
	
	




Conclusion
9 companies joined the offline discussion. After offline checking, companies’s understandings are aligned as that the NZP CSI-RS resource index of the SP SRS Activation/Deactivation MAC CE refers to the nzp-CSI-RS-ResourceId. No specification change/clarification is needed.
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